



(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

NOTICE TO READER

“In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not audited or reviewed the interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2013.”

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2013

General information	1
Condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position	2
Condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss	3
Condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in equity	4
Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows	5
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	6

General information

Directors

Jean Depatie, Non-Executive Chairman of the Board

Richard Quesnel

James Ladner

James Wayne Murton

Nikolas Perrault

Aurelio Useche

Declan Costelloe

David A. Johnson

Corporate Secretary

David A. Johnson

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP

Legal Council

Heenan Blaikie LLP

Colt Resources Inc.

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION**

As at
[Canadian dollars]

Unaudited

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents <i>[note 4]</i>	2,554,442	6,473,498
Commodity taxes and other receivables <i>[note 5]</i>	1,356,627	1,519,580
Inventories <i>[note 6]</i>	2,923,408	3,071,227
Prepaid expenses and deposits	514,372	455,184
	7,348,849	11,519,489
Non-current		
Property, plant and equipment <i>[note 7]</i>	1,461,582	1,535,079
Biological assets	1,469,705	1,467,690
Exploration and evaluation assets <i>[note 8]</i>	25,583,751	24,664,728
Goodwill	725,843	728,453
Deposits	773,804	603,428
Intangible assets	1,242	1,246
	37,364,776	40,520,113
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities <i>[note 9]</i>	2,366,027	4,699,597
Current portion of loan payable <i>[note 10]</i>	1,286,764	1,278,962
	3,652,791	5,978,559
Non-current		
Deferred income taxes	477,245	445,405
Convertible preferred shares <i>[note 11]</i>	2,814,224	2,793,904
Total liabilities	6,944,260	9,217,868
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital <i>[note 12]</i>	52,160,474	48,353,634
Warrants <i>[note 12]</i>	250,914	195,928
Subscription receipts <i>[note 12]</i>	—	2,700,000
Contributed surplus	4,422,047	4,522,206
Equity component of convertible preferred shares <i>[note 11]</i>	700,628	700,628
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(798,786)	(677,721)
Deficit	(26,314,761)	(24,492,430)
Total shareholders' equity	30,420,516	31,302,245
	37,364,776	40,520,113
Going concern <i>[note 2]</i>		
Related party transactions <i>[note 18]</i>		
Subsequent events <i>[note 19]</i>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Colt Resources Inc.

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

Quarter ended March 31
[Canadian dollars]

Unaudited

	Quarter ended March 31,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
EXPENSES		
Administrative expenses <i>[note 14]</i>	(1,770,562)	(1,354,456)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6,594	—
Depreciation and amortization <i>[note 7]</i>	(63,030)	(97,065)
Other income <i>[note 6]</i>	67,792	74,143
Loss from operations	(1,759,206)	(1,377,378)
Interest income	16,554	8,860
Finance costs <i>[note 15]</i>	(59,323)	(54,300)
Foreign exchange gain	13,718	27,115
Loss before income taxes	(1,788,257)	(1,395,703)
Income tax expense (recovery)		
Current	—	—
Deferred	34,074	—
	34,074	—
Net loss for the period	(1,822,331)	(1,395,703)
Other comprehensive loss		
Unrealized gain on available for sale marketable securities, net of taxes	—	4,501
Foreign exchange (loss) gain on translation of foreign subsidiaries	(121,065)	62,817
Comprehensive loss for the period	(1,943,396)	(1,328,385)
Net loss per share		
Basic and fully diluted	(0.02)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares		
Basic and fully diluted	136,950,043	104,075,137

The items recorded in other comprehensive income will be reclassified in subsequent periods in earnings.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Colt Resources Inc.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Quarter ended March 31
[Canadian dollars]

Unaudited

	Share capital	Warrants	Subscription receipts	Contributed surplus	Equity component of preferred shares	Accumulated comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
As of December 31, 2011	33,114,210	2,108,644	—	3,886,136	700,628	(718,476)	(15,055,528)	24,035,614
Issuance of common shares for warrants and options exercised	5,947,868	—	—	—	—	—	—	5,947,868
Warrants exercised	1,553,056	(1,553,056)	—	—	—	—	—	—
Warrants expired	—	(358,660)	—	358,660	—	—	—	—
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	—	—	—	—	—	67,318	—	67,318
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,395,703)	(1,395,703)
As of March 31, 2012	40,615,134	196,928	—	4,244,796	700,628	(651,158)	(16,451,231)	28,655,097
As of December 31, 2012	48,353,634	195,928	2,700,000	4,522,206	700,628	(677,721)	(24,492,430)	31,302,245
Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs and warrants [note 12]	3,604,681	54,986	(2,700,000)	—	—	—	—	959,667
Issuance of shares for options exercised [note 12]	202,159	—	—	(100,159)	—	—	—	102,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	—	—	—	—	—	(121,065)	—	(121,065)
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,822,331)	(1,822,331)
As of March 31, 2013	52,160,474	250,914	—	4,422,047	700,628	(798,786)	(26,314,761)	30,420,516

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Colt Resources Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Quarter ended March 31
[Canadian dollars]

Unaudited

	Quarter ended March 31,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period/year	(1,822,331)	(1,395,703)
Items not impacting cash:		
Accretion expense <i>[note 15]</i>	43,516	54,300
Depreciation and amortization <i>[note 7]</i>	63,030	97,065
Write-down of inventories to net realizable value <i>[note 6]</i>	56,314	—
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment <i>[note 7]</i>	(6,594)	—
Change in fair value of biological assets	(7,412)	—
Deferred income taxes	34,074	—
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(13,515)	(4,202)
	(1,652,917)	(1,248,540)
Change in non-cash working capital	(2,184,917)	(308,070)
Net cash flows from operating activities	(3,837,835)	(1,556,610)
INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Increase in deposits	(170,375)	(399,000)
Additions to property, plant and equipment <i>[note 7]</i>	(13,937)	(36,072)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	26,618	2,449
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets <i>[note 8]</i>	(974,671)	(1,533,114)
Net cash flows from investing activities	(1,132,365)	(1,965,737)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net of issuance cost <i>[note 12]</i>	1,061,667	5,947,868
Net cash flows from financing activities	1,061,667	5,947,868
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and cash equivalents	(10,522)	34,578
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(3,919,055)	2,460,099
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period/year	6,473,498	3,885,777
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period <i>[note 4]</i>	2,554,442	6,345,876

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Colt Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries [the “Company”] are an exploration company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property interests in Portugal and in Canada. Colt Resources Inc. is publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange [Ticker: GTP], the Open Market Segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange [Ticker “P01”] and the OTCQX [Ticker: COLTF].

The Company’s main focus is the continued exploration and development of its gold and tungsten properties in Portugal.

Colt Resources Inc. is incorporated in Canada and operates from its headquarters in Montreal, Canada and also through its wholly owned subsidiary ColtInvestco SGPS S.A. and its subsidiaries, Q.S.P.A. – Sociedade Vitícola Unipessoal Lda. [“QSPA”], Eurocolt Resources Unipessoal Lda. [“Eurocolt”], Aurmont Resources Unipessoal Lda. [“Aurmont”], and TungSPA Unipessoal Lda. [“TungSPA”]. These subsidiaries represent the interests of Colt Resources Inc. in Portugal.

The address of the registered office of Colt Resources Inc. is 2000 McGill College Avenue, Suite 2010, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3H3.

2. GOING CONCERN

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assume that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its obligations in the normal course of operation. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The use of these principles may not be appropriate.

To date, the Company has not earned significant revenue and is considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage.

The investment in, and expenditures on, exploration and evaluation assets comprise a significant portion of the Company’s assets. Mineral exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. Realization of the Company’s investment in these assets is dependent upon the renewed legal ownership of the licenses, and whether an economically viable operation can be established.

In addition, it has not yet been determined whether the Company’s properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

The Company's current committed cash resources are insufficient to cover expected expenditures in fiscal 2013. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is also dependent on being able to obtain the necessary financing to satisfy its liabilities as they become due. There can be no assurances that management will be successful in securing adequate financing.

The Company reported net losses for the periods ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 of \$1,822,331 and \$1,395,703 respectively. These recurring losses and the need for continued financing to further successful exploration raise substantial doubt as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying values of asset and liabilities that might be necessary, if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements as were followed in the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 except for the new standards and interpretations effective January 1, 2013 as well as the reclassification of warrants. The Company has reclassified the warrants issued from share capital to warrants to show them separately. These warrants are moved to contributed surplus upon expiry or to share capital upon exercise. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the IASB.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 28, 2013.

Basis of consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Colt Resources Inc. and its foreign subsidiaries in Portugal as described in note 1. All intra-group balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses, resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Adoption of new standards

IAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income – Amendments to IAS 1

On January 1, 2013, the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 1 which changed the grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income. Items that could be reclassified [or “recycled”] to profit or loss at a future point in time [for example, upon derecognition or settlement] have to be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. The adoption of the amendment had no impact on the Company’s financial position or performance.

IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures [as revised in 2011]

As a consequence of the new IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, IAS 28 has been renamed IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, and describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates. The Company adopted the revised standard on January 1, 2013. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company’s financial position or performance.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements

IFRS 10 replaces the portion of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that addresses the accounting for condensed interim consolidated financial statements. It also addresses the issues covered in SIC-12 Consolidation — Special Purpose Entities.

IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including structured entities [previously referred to as special purpose entities]. The changes introduced by IFRS 10 will require management to exercise significant judgment to determine which entities are controlled and therefore are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in IAS 27. The Company adopted the revised standard on January 1, 2013. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company’s financial position or performance.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly-controlled Entities — Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities [JCEs] using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method. The Company adopted the revised standard on January 1, 2013. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company’s financial position or performance.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity’s interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. IFRS 12 was effective for annual periods beginning January 1, 2013. None of these disclosures requirements are applicable for interim condensed consolidated financial statements, unless significant events and transactions in the interim period require that they are provided. Accordingly, in the absence of such events, the Company has not made such disclosures.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual IFRS with a single source of fair value measurement guidance, and defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. There was no material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption of IFRS 13 on January 1, 2013.

IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosure on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures are specifically required for financial instruments by IAS 34.16A(j), thereby affecting the interim condensed consolidated financial statements period. The Company provides IFRS 13 disclosure requirements in note 17.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Cash at banks	2,554,442	5,455,984
Cash equivalents	-	1,017,514
	2,554,442	6,473,498

Cash at banks earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates or prime rates. Cash equivalents earned interest at a rate of 1.3% in 2012.

5. COMMODITY TAXES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	358,328	544,538
Commodity taxes receivable	979,115	966,387
Other receivables	19,184	8,655
	1,356,627	1,519,580

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

6. INVENTORIES

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Raw material	39,758	42,231
Bottled wine	710,492	781,354
Bulk wine	2,173,158	2,247,642
	2,923,408	3,071,227

The other (loss) income is composed of the following:

	Quarter ended March 31, 2013	2012
	\$	\$
Revenue from sale of wine	202,481	166,388
Cost of goods sold	(85,787)	(92,245)
	116,694	74,143
Write down of inventories to net realizable value	(56,314)	—
Change in value of biological assets	7,412	—
Other income	67,792	74,143

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Equipment \$	Building \$	Machinery and equipment \$	Computer and office equipment \$	Leasehold improvement \$	Automobiles \$	Total \$
Cost							
As of December 31, 2012	27,796	1,083,985	52,674	482,847	88,335	136,165	1,871,803
Additions			8,605	5,331			13,936
Disposal						(43,416)	(43,416)
Transfer							
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(100)	(3,884)	(220)	(1,488)	—	(488)	(6,180)
As of March 31, 2013	27,697	1,080,101	61,059	486,690	88,335	92,261	1,836,143
Accumulated depreciation							
As of December 31, 2012	8,524	53,967	20,682	146,606	51,529	55,417	336,725
Charge for the year	1,230	10,274	4,338	32,541	7,361	7,287	63,030
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(54)	(387)	(157)	(956)	—	(249)	(1,802)
Disposal	—	—	—	—	—	(23,392)	(23,392)
As of March 31, 2013	9,700	63,854	24,863	178,191	58,890	39,063	374,561
Net book value							
December 31, 2012	19,273	1,030,019	31,992	336,241	36,806	80,748	1,535,079
March 31, 2013	17,997	1,016,247	36,196	308,499	29,445	53,198	1,461,582

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	December 31, 2012 \$	Additions \$	Foreign currency translation adjustments \$	Impairment	March 31, 2013
Tabuaço (Armamar-Meda)	10,997,708	291,984	(18,764)	—	11,270,928
San Antonio (Penedono)	2,942,191	37,020	—	—	2,979,211
Boa Fé	9,324,634	364,315	(33,409)	—	9,655,540
Montemor-o-Novo	946,277	243,974	(3,390)	—	1,186,861
Moimenta Almendra	430,578	1,444	—	—	432,022
Cedovim	23,340	4,996	(85)	—	28,251
Cercal	—	30,938	—	—	30,938
Borba	—	—	—	—	—
	24,664,728	974,671	(55,648)	—	25,583,751

	December 31, 2011 \$	Additions \$	Foreign currency translation adjustments \$	Impairment	December 31, 2012
Armamar-Meda/Tabuaço	8,515,182	2,512,559	(30,033)	—	10,997,708
Penedono/San Antonio	2,432,769	509,422	—	—	2,942,191
Boa Fé	3,119,841	6,204,793	—	—	9,324,634
Montemor-o-Novo	—	946,277	—	—	946,277
Moimenta Almendra	317,516	113,062	—	—	430,578
Cedovim	—	23,340	—	—	23,340
Santa Margarida do Sado	346,825	324,790	—	(671,615)	—
Extra High	534,012	—	—	(534,012)	—
Gaspésie	190,507	—	—	(190,507)	—
	15,456,652	10,634,244	(30,033)	(1,396,134)	24,664,728

Colt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Intangibles

Intangible assets included in exploration for and evaluation assets amounted to \$22,342,553 As of March 31, 2013 [December 31, 2012 – \$21,413,973].

Tangibles

The detail of property, plant and equipment included in exploration and evaluation assets relating to Armamar-Meda are as follows:

	Land \$	Building \$	Total \$
As of December 31, 2011	1,829,880	1,405,056	3,234,936
Additions	—	29,787	29,787
Foreign currency adjustment	(11,367)	(2,601)	(13,968)
As of December 31, 2012	1,818,513	1,432,242	3,250,755
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(6,516)	(3,041)	(9,556)
As of March 31, 2013	1,811,997	1,429,200	3,241,198

The Company had no changes other than the one mentioned below to its contractual obligations relating to its exploration and evaluation assets as reported in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

As of March 31, 2013, the Company is in compliance with its contractual obligations for all of its properties.

Tabuaço Property [Tungsten]

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Tabuaço property, which has an area of 45.128 km² located in north central Portugal. The Tabuaço Experimental Mining License, which replaces the Company's Armamar-Meda concession, has been granted to the Company on February 20, 2013.

Contractual Obligations

In March 2013, the Company lodged a bank guarantee in favor of the Government of Portugal for the amount of €225,000 [\$294,098] in respect to the Tabuaço Experimental Mining License. The related bank deposit amounts to €112,000 [\$146,395] and has been recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2013.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Santo António Property [Gold]

The Company previously held a 100% interest in the Penedono property which had an area of 51.22 km² located in north central Portugal. The exploration license expired on October 28, 2012.

On June 29, 2012, the Company and Consultoria Técnica, Lda. ["Contécnica"], an unrelated entity, jointly applied for the Santo Antonio Experimental Mining License. On February 20, 2013, the Company and Contécnica were granted the San António Experimental Mining License covering a total area of 35.34km² in which the latter will be the operator.

As of March 31, 2013, the Company holds 100% of the project.

The Company will be obliged to lodge a bank guarantee in favor of the Government of Portugal for the amount of €150,000 [\$196,065] in respect to the Santo António Experimental Mining License.

Borba Property [Gold]

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Borba property, which has an area of 633.935 km² located in central Portugal. The Borba Exploration License has been granted to the Company on February 20, 2013.

On February 25, 2013 the Company executed a memorandum of understanding with privately owned Star Mining Limited ("Star Mining"), an unrelated entity, setting the key terms for the definitive agreement on the Borba License.

The Company and Star Mining will jointly explore the Borba License and have agreed that Star Mining will develop a work program and has the right to earn-in progressively full ownership of the Borba License. Upon the completion of a work program and expenditures of not less than \$350,000 USD [\$355,460] over a period of up to 12 months, Star Mining will initially earn a 25% interest in the Borba License. Subsequently and upon the completion of a work program and expenditures of not less than \$750,000 USD [\$761,700] over a further period of up to 24 months, Star Mining will earn a 35% interest in the Borba License. Star Mining may then elect to spend a further \$1,000,000 USD [\$1,015,600] by carrying out additional technical, commercial and environmental programs on the Borba License area for the purposes of working towards the completing a National Instrument 43-101 technical compliant resources report to earn a further 20% ownership of the concession. Once Star Mining has obtained an 80% ownership interest in the Borba License, the Company's remaining 20% ownership will revert to a carried interest. Star Mining will also have the option to purchase this remaining 20% interest of the Borba License at either \$5,000,000 USD [\$5,078,000] within 18 months of obtaining an 80% interest or for \$10,000,000 USD [\$10,156,000] at any time during a subsequent 42 month period. The transaction is subject to the approval of the Direcção-Geral de Energia e Geologia ["DGEG"], a division of the Portuguese Ministry of Economy and Innovation.

As of May 28, 2013 the definitive agreement has not been finalized.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Contractual obligations

In March 2013, the Company lodged a bank guarantee in favor of the Government of Portugal, for the amount of €19,000 [\$24,835] in respect to this Borba Property. The related bank deposit amounts to €9,5000 [\$12,417] and has been recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2013.

Cercal Property [Gold]

On May 25, 2012 the Company applied for a 100% interest in the Cercal property, which covers an approximate area of 455 km². The property is located in southern Portugal. On February 20, 2013, the Company was granted the Cercal Exploration License.

Contractual obligations

In March 2013, the Company lodged a bank guarantee in favor of the Government of Portugal, for the amount of €20,000 [\$26,142] in respect to this Cercal Property. The related bank deposit amounts to €10,000 [\$13,071] and has been recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2013.

Adorigo Property [Gold]

On August 9, 2012, the Company applied for a 100% interest in the Adorigo property which has an approximate area of 164.98 km² located in north central Portugal.

The Company expects to finalize the details of the Adorigo property in 2013.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Trade payables	1,762,953	4,011,502
Accrued liabilities	110,156	445,060
Employees and social institutions	276,012	194,710
Related parties	34,359	48,325
Other payables	182,547	-
	2,366,027	4,699,597

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 day terms.

10. LOAN PAYABLE

The loan is payable on August 24, 2013 and is non-interest bearing. Its fair value was estimated using a present value of future cash flows method, applying a discount rate of 4% which approximated the rates on similar loans in the market at that time.

The non-interest bearing loan is secured by a mortgage on QSPA's land and buildings.

11. CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES

In 2011, the Company issued 5,000,000 preferred shares which are convertible at any time by the holder into 4,385,965 common shares until August 23, 2016, at which time the holder can require the Company to redeem the shares for cash consideration of €2,500,000. This instrument has been accounted for as a compound financial instrument. The fair value of the liability portion was estimated using a present value of future cash flows method, applying a discount rate within a range of 4% – 5%, with the difference between the fair value of the instrument and its redemption amount being allocated to the equity component.

The redemption amount of €2,500,000 of the preferred shares was secured by a mortgage on QSPA's land and buildings.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

12. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised

An unlimited number of common or preferred shares without nominal or par value.

Issued and outstanding common shares

The common shares issued by the Company are shown in the following table during the period ended March 31, 2013:

	Number of shares	\$
As of December 31, 2012	129,571,430	48,353,634
Issuance of common shares [i]	8,605,041	3,872,269
Share issue costs [i]		(267,588)
Issuance of shares for options exercised [ii]	400,000	202,159
As of March 31, 2013	138,576,471	52,160,474

[i] During the quarter ended March 31, 2013, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for a total of 8,605,041 shares at \$0.45 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,872,269. As of December 31, 2012, the Company had already received 2,700,000 subscription receipts corresponding to the issuance of 6,000,000 shares. The Company paid cash commissions totaling \$162,001 and \$50,601 in other costs. Additionally, the Company issued 360,000 broker warrants, entitling the holders to purchase one common share at the price of \$0.55 per share up to January 7, 2014. The fair value of the warrants amounted to \$54,986.

[ii] During the quarter ended March 31, 2013, the Company issued 400,000 common shares at an average exercise price of \$0.26 per share for a total cash amount of \$102,000 for stock options exercised, and an amount of \$100,159 related to exercised stock options was transferred from contributed surplus to capital stock.

Issued and outstanding warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants during the three-month period ending March 31, 2013 is as follows:

	Number of warrants and exercisable	\$	Weighted average exercise prices \$	Weighted average years to expiry
As at December 31, 2012	1,226,000	195,928	0.50	0.33
Issued [broker]	360,000	54,986	0.45	
As at March 31, 2013	1,586,000	250,914	0.49	0.36

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

During the quarter ended March 31, 2013, the Company issued 360,000 broker warrants. The purchase warrants expire on July 7, 2014 and a fair value of \$54,986 was recorded in share capital using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: volatility 70.54%, risk free interest rate 1.13%, expected life of one year and a half and expected dividend yield of nil%.

13. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

A summary of the changes in the Company's share option transactions during the three-month period ending March 31, 2013 is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average years to expiry
Outstanding and exercisable As of December 31, 2012	11,800,000	0.46	2.59
Expired	(850,000)	0.25	—
Cancelled	(50,000)	0.56	2.61
Exercised (note 12)	(400,000)	0.26	1.72
Outstanding and exercisable As of March 31, 2013	10,500,000	0.49	2.56

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable as of March 31, 2013:

Expiry Date	Exercise price \$	Number of Options	
		2013	2012
March 19, 2013	\$0.25	-	850,000
April 8, 2014	\$0.25	650,000	650,000
May 28, 2014	\$0.25	-	100,000
November 23, 2014	\$0.25	1,650,000	1,850,000
September 2, 2015	\$0.27	2,750,000	2,850,000
November 8, 2015	\$0.56	1,300,000	1,350,000
March 25, 2016	\$0.91	250,000	250,000
June 4, 2016	\$0.73	3,250,000	3,250,000
July 3, 2016	\$0.75	450,000	450,000
September 11, 2017	\$0.55	200,000	200,000
Total options outstanding and exercisable		10,500,000	11,800,000

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

14. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Quarter ended March 31,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Management fees <i>[note 18]</i>	246,354	235,846
Professional and consulting fees	40,358	138,702
Salaries	205,351	130,984
Remuneration	492,063	505,532
Investor relations and marketing	573,610	437,233
Property investigation	1,508	7,657
Legal expenses	122,797	25,657
Insurance	48,116	42,285
Office expenses	334,647	248,903
Other general and administrative expenses	197,821	87,189
Administrative expenses	1,770,562	1,354,456

15. FINANCE COSTS

	Quarter ended March 31,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Accretion expense or loan payable <i>[note 10]</i>	12,623	24,663
Accretion expense on preferred shares <i>[note 11]</i>	30,893	29,637
Other finance costs	15,807	—
Finance costs	59,323	54,300

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are as follows:

- [i] to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern such that it can continue in its exploration activities to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders.
- [ii] to secure sufficient cash and cash equivalents to fund the Company's business plans, including the exploration activities required for the development of its mineral property interests.

The Company considers the items included in shareholders' equity in the definition of capital.

The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance the exploration and property development activities required on its mineral properties, market and investor development, capital expenditures and operating losses.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

The Company has relied primarily on the equity markets to fund its activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and to pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company has not used term debt financing and has not paid any dividends.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The prices of minerals fluctuate widely and are affected by many factors outside of the Company's control. The prices of minerals and future expectation of such prices may have a significant impact on the market sentiment for investment in mining and mineral exploration companies. This in turn may impact on the Company's ability to raise equity financing for its capital requirements.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair values

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash equivalents, marketable securities, trade receivable, and accounts payables and accrued liabilities. Due to the short-term nature of these accounts, the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value.

The fair values of the deposits, loan payable and convertible preferred shares approximate their carrying amounts as the transactions were recently negotiated in an arm's length transaction and were initially measured at fair value.

Biological assets vines are measured at fair value less cost to sell. Since market-determined prices or values are not available for grape vines, the Company uses valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant, and therefore were categorized as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The Company uses a discounted cash flow method to determine fair value. In arriving at fair values, the key assumptions are estimated sales prices less cost of delivery, discount rate, productive life of grape vines, estimated volume and growth estimations. All changes in fair value are recognised in the period in which they arise.

The significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of vines planted are as follows:

	March 31, 2013
Yield	3 429kg/ha
Discount rate	4%
Annual vineyard operating costs	2 750€/ha
Selling price less delivery costs	0.38€ - 1.27€ / kg
Remaining life	33 ¾ years

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Financial risks

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk [currency fluctuations, interest rates and other price risk]. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents, deposits and trade and other receivables. The risk arises from the non-performance of counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company manages credit risk by maintaining cash and cash equivalents and deposits in highly liquid investments with major financial institutions in Canada and Portugal. The Company's commodity taxes receivables are not subject to significant credit risk.

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at:

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	2,554,442	6,473,498
Deposits [held in Portugal]	773,804	603,428
Accounts receivable	358,328	544,538
	<u>3,686,574</u>	<u>7,621,464</u>

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in obtaining funds to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows used in operations and exploration activities, anticipated from investing and financing activities, and taking into account the Company's holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

As of March 31, 2013, the Company has cash and cash equivalents of \$2,554,442. Trade and other payables have contractual maturities of 30 days or less and are subject to normal trade terms, amounts due to related parties are due on demand.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is also dependent on being able to obtain the necessary financing to satisfy its liabilities as they become due. While the Company has been successful in raising debt and equity funds in the past, there is always a degree of risk on whether or not it will be able to raise sufficient funds in the future.

Colt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

Currency risk

The Company raises its capital in Canadian dollars and holds its cash mainly in Canadian dollars and Euros. The Company and its subsidiaries minimize their exposure to foreign currency risk by minimizing the amount of funds in currencies other than the functional currencies. The Company continuously monitors its exposure to foreign exchange risk to determine if any mitigation strategies warrant consideration.

As of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the Company was exposed to currency risk on the following net assets denominated in Euros:

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Net financial assets and liabilities	18,782,933	16,126,131

Loans receivable from foreign subsidiaries are considered as part of the net investment and any difference in the foreign exchange is recorded in cumulative translation adjustment.

Based on the above net investment as of March 31, 2013, and assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1% change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the Euro would result in an increase/decrease of approximately \$188,000 to other comprehensive loss.

Financial risk associated to agriculture

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its vineyard activities. The Company takes reasonable measures to ensure that the current year's harvest is not affected by disease or other climate effects that may have a negative effect upon yield and quality. These measures include involvement of viticulture technicians and continuous focus on development of every plantation.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The compensation of directors and other members of key management personnel during the quarters ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Management fees	246,354	237,500
Other short term benefits	211,722	-
	458,076	237,500

As of March 31, 2013, \$34,359 is owed to related parties [December 31, 2012 – \$48,325] and is included in accounts payable.

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests and in two geographical segments, Canada and Portugal. The capital assets (including mineral properties) and total assets identifiable with these geographic areas are as follows:

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Total Assets		
Canada	2,395,041	5,895,741
Portugal	34,969,735	34,624,372
	37,364,776	40,520,113
Non-current Assets		
Canada	64,922	72,043
Portugal	29,778,467	28,928,581
	29,843,389	29,000,624

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2013

Unaudited

[All amounts disclosed are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated]

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has received an executed subscription agreement for \$5,000,000 Private Placement from an investor which is a newly constituted Hong Kong-based resource investment fund, along with written confirmation that funds are expected in 2013. This final tranche will be under the same terms as the previously-announced private placement that is a price of \$0.45 per share. As of May 28, 2013, the Company has yet to conclude the final portion of the Private Placement.

The Company will incur a finders' fee of up to 6% cash and 6% non-transferable compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share of Colt at CAD \$0.55 per share up to January 7, 2014.